

To Be Argued By:
Pierre Ciric

New York County Clerk's Index No. 101880/15

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



THEO CHINO and CHINO LTD,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Appellants,

against

THE NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
and MARIA T. VULLO, in her official Capacity as the
Superintendent of the New York Department of Financial Services,

Defendants-Respondents-Respondents.

**Cal. No.
2018-998**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

THE CIRIC LAW FIRM, PLLC
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners-
Appellants*
17A Stuyvesant Oval
New York, New York 10009
212-260-6090
pciric@ciriclawfirm.com

Of Counsel:

Pierre Ciric

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I. Theo and Chino LTD Have Standing to Bring Their Action Against Respondents	11
a. Theo and Chino LTD Were Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Filing Their Action Against Respondents	11
i. Appellants Are Exempt from the Exhaustion Rule Because DFS Acted Beyond its Legislative Grant of Power	12
ii. Appellants Are Exempt from the Exhaustion Rule Because the Regulation Is Unconstitutional	14
iii. Appellants Are Exempt from the Exhaustion Rule Because Pursuit of Administrative Remedy Would Be Futile	15
iv. Appellants Are Exempt from the Exhaustion Rule Because Pursuit of Administrative Remedy Would Cause Irreparable Harm	16
b. Appellants Have Established an Injury in Fact	17
POINT II. Appellants Should Be Granted Limited Discovery Under CPLR §408 Because Discovery is Material and Necessary to Sharpen the Facts and Issues in This Action	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>42 W. 15th St. Corp. v. Friedman</i> , 143 N.Y.S.2d 159 (App. Term 1st Dep’t 1955)	22
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968)	23
<i>Bankers Trust Corp. v. New York City</i> , 750 N.Y.S.2d 29 (1st Dep’t 2002)	11, 13
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 1031 (1984)	11
<i>Coleman v. Daines</i> , 913 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1st Dep’t 2010)	12
<i>Dairylea Coop., Inc. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975)	18, 19
<i>Goldstein v. McGuire</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 730 (1st Dep’t 1981)	27
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Commn.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015)	13
<i>Grossman v. McMahon</i> , 699 N.Y.S.2d 582 (3rd Dep’t 1999)	23
<i>In re Matter of Petition of Administrators for the Professions, Inc. v. Vullo, et al.</i> , N.Y. Index No.: 3068/2017 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County, 2018)	22
<i>Kilgus v. Bd. of Estimate of City of New York</i> , 308 N.Y. 620 (1955)	10
<i>Kover v. Kover</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 408 (1972)	11
<i>Lehigh Portland Cement Co. v. N.Y.S. Dept. of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 136 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	11
<i>Margolis v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 555 N.Y.S.2d 711 (1st Dep’t 1990)	27
<i>Martin A. v. Gross</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 75 (1st Dep’t 1989)	15
<i>Martinez 2001 v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 829 N.Y.S.2d 55 (1st Dep’t 2007)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Bramble v. N.Y. City Dept. of Edu.</i> , 4 N.Y.S.3d 238 (2d Dep’t, 2015)	22, 23

<i>Matter of City of Glen Cove Industrial Dev. Agency v. Doxey</i> , 915 N.Y.S.2d 95 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	23
<i>Matter of Goldstein v. McGuire</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 730 (1981).....	23
<i>Matter of Herberg v. Perales</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1992)	12
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of NY</i> , 928 N.Y.S.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	15
<i>N.Y. Propane Gas Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of State</i> , 17 A.D.3d 915 (3rd Dep’t 2005).....	18
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004).....	18
<i>N.Y.U. v. Farkas</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 808 (Civ. Ct., New York County 1983)	22
<i>NY City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Bane</i> , 621 N.Y.S.2d 539 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	16
<i>Police Benevolent Assn. of N.Y. State Troopers, Inc. v. Div. of N.Y. State Police</i> , 29 A.D.3d 68 (3rd Dep’t 2006)	18
<i>Roth v. Pakstis</i> , 785 N.Y.S.2d 917 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	23
<i>Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	18
<i>Stapleton Studios, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 776 N.Y.S. 2d 46 (1st Dep’t 2004)	23
<i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)	19
<i>Town of Pleasant Val. v. N.Y. State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 74 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	23
<i>Toys R Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996).....	10
<i>Transactive Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 579 (1998)	18
<i>Watergate II Apts. v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 52 (1978)	12, 16
<i>Young Men’s Christian Assoc. v. Rochester Pure Waters Dist.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 371 (1975).....	12
State Statutes	
FSL §104(a)(2).....	24, 26

FSL §201(a)	13
FSL §302(a)	13
State Rules	
23 NYCRR §200.15(c)(3).....	7
23 NYCRR §200.16(c)	7
23 NYCRR §200.16(g)	7
23 NYCRR §200.19(b)	7
23 NYCRR §200.19(c)	7
23 NYCRR §200.2(q)	6, 20
23 NYCRR §200.3(c)(1).....	21
23 NYCRR §200.5.....	7, 21
23 NYCRR §200.7.....	7
23 NYCRR §200.8(a)	7, 21
23 NYCRR §200.9(a)	7, 21
23 NYCRR §200-Notes	13
CPLR §217.....	16
CPLR §408.....	passim
